
Office of the City Manager

2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 ● Tel: (510) 981-7000 ● TDD: (510) 981-6903 ● Fax: (510) 981-7099
E-Mail: manager@CityofBerkeley.info  Website: http://www.CityofBerkeley.info/manager

CONSENT CALENDAR
April 20, 2021

To: Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council

From: Dee Williams-Ridley, City Manager

Submitted by: Scott Ferris, Director, Parks Recreation & Waterfront

Subject: Contract: ERA Construction Inc. for King School Park Play Area 
Renovation Project

RECOMMENDATION
Adopt a Resolution:
1. Approving the plans and specifications for the King School Park Play Area 

Renovation Project, Specification No. 21-11435-C; 
2. Rejecting the lowest bid from Kompan California Inc. as non-responsive; 
3. Accepting the bid of the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, ERA 

Construction Inc.; and
4. Authorizing the City Manager to execute a contract and any amendments, 

extensions or other change orders until completion of the project in accordance with 
the approved plans and specifications, with ERA Construction Inc. for the King 
School Park Play Area Renovation Project at 1700 Hopkins Street, Berkeley, CA 
94702, in an amount not to exceed $650,438, which includes a contract amount of 
$542,032 and a 20% contingency in the amount of $108,406.

FISCAL IMPACTS OF RECOMMENDATION
Funding is available in the Parks Tax Fund, and will be included in the Second 
Amendment to the FY 2021 Annual Appropriations Ordinance.  No other funding is 
required, and no other projects will be delayed due to this expenditure.

ERA Construction Inc. (lowest bid)…………………....…………….. ............. $542,032
20% Contingency    $108,406
Total construction cost $650,438

Parks Tax Fund……………………………………………….…………………. $650,438
(138-52-545-000-0000-000-461-663110-PRWPK19003)                                           _
Total funding $650,438

CURRENT SITUATION AND ITS EFFECTS
The existing playground at King School Park at 1700 Hopkins Street, Berkeley, CA 
94702 are in need of repair and renovations. During a winter event in February 2019, a 
large eucalyptus tree fell, damaging the play equipment and site. This project includes 
the replacement and renovation of the damaged 2-5 playground area, installation of a 

Page 1 of 5

mailto:manager@cityofberkeley.info
http://www.cityofberkeley.info/manager
sbunting
Typewritten Text
16



Contract: ERA Construction Inc. for CONSENT CALENDAR
King School Park Play Area Renovation Project April 20, 2021

Page 2

new climbing structure for age group 5-12 where the tree once stood, and 
improvements to other site features and amenities in conformance with current ADA 
standards.  

BACKGROUND
The project was advertised for bids on Wednesday, February 17, 2021, and bids were 
opened on March 4, 2021.  The City received eight bids, from a low base bid of 
$532,667 to a high base bid of $804,208.

On March 8, 2021, the City received a bid protest from the apparent second lowest 
bidder, ERA Construction Inc. (“ERA”), alleging four issues from the apparent low 
bidder, Kompan California Inc. (“KCI”).  A copy of the bid protest was sent to KCI to 
provide them an opportunity to respond to the protest issues.  KCI’s response was then 
forwarded to ERA for their opportunity to respond to ensure that all parties had an 
opportunity to present all facts and arguments in support of their positions.  City staff, 
including staff from the City Attorney’s office, carefully reviewed and investigated the 
bids, protest and responses. Upon review of the documents, and independent research, 
the City found that KCI does not meet the minimum bidder qualifications per Document 
00 4513 Statement of Qualifications.  Per Document 00 4513, bidders must have three 
(3) years experience as a continuously operating entity engaged in the performance of 
similar work.  Though “Kompan Inc.” is a worldwide company, the company “Kompan 
California Inc.” is a separate California entity, and was issued a Class A General 
Engineering Contractor License on December 24, 2020 by the California Department of 
Consumer Affairs Contractors State License Board.  Kompan California Inc. does not 
meet the City’s minimum qualifications to bid the project.  Subsequently, City staff 
concluded that KCI’s bid should be deemed non-responsive.

As a result, ERA Construction Inc. became the lowest responsive and responsible 
bidder. References for ERA Construction Inc. were provided and checked out 
satisfactorily. Staff recommends that a contract for this project be awarded to ERA 
Construction Inc.

The Living Wage Ordinance does not apply to this project since construction contracts 
are, pursuant to City policy, subject to State prevailing wage laws. The contractor will 
need to submit a Certification of Compliance for the Equal Benefits Ordinance.  The 
contract will be subject to the Community Workforce Agreement.

ENVIRONMENTAL SUSTAINABILITY
The construction contract includes requirements to comply with the City’s 
Environmentally Preferable Purchasing Policy.  The project is a renovation of a 
developed urban site and therefore will not negatively affect natural habitat. 

RATIONALE FOR RECOMMENDATION
The renovation of the existing age 2-5 play structures is needed to replace the damaged 
playground which has remained unusable since the tree fell in February 2019. The work 
will also renovate the site to comply with current accessibility and building codes. The 

Page 2 of 5



Contract: ERA Construction Inc. for CONSENT CALENDAR
King School Park Play Area Renovation Project April 20, 2021

Page 3

City does not have in-house labor or equipment resources to complete this renovation 
project.

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS CONSIDERED
None

CONTACT PERSON
Scott Ferris, Director, Parks Recreation & Waterfront, 981-6700
Evelyn Chan, Supervising Civil Engineer, Parks Recreation & Waterfront, 981-6430

Attachments: 
1: Resolution
2: Bid Results

Page 3 of 5



RESOLUTION NO. ##,###-N.S.

CONTRACT:  ERA CONSTRUCTION INC. FOR THE KING SCHOOL PARK PLAY 
AREA RENOVATION PROJECT 

WHEREAS, the playground at King School Park is in need of renovation; and

WHEREAS, the City has neither the in-house labor nor the equipment necessary to 
undertake this project; and

WHEREAS, an invitation for bids was duly advertised on February 17, 2021, bids were 
opened on May 4, 2021, and the City received eight bids; and

WHEREAS, upon receipt of a bid protest, review of the submitted bids, and careful 
consideration, the bid from the apparent low bidder, Kompan California Inc., was
deemed non-responsive; and

WHEREAS, ERA Construction Inc. was determined to be the lowest responsive and 
responsible bidder, and references for ERA Construction Inc. were provided and 
checked out satisfactorily; and

WHEREAS, funding is available in the Parks Tax Fund (Fund 138). 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Berkeley that the 
Plans and Specifications for Specification No. 21-11435-C for the King School Park Play 
Area Renovation Project are approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the bid from Kompan California Inc. is deemed
non-responsive and is rejected; and that the construction contract is awarded to ERA 
Construction Inc. as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for a total contract 
amount of $650,438.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Berkeley authorizes the City 
Manager to execute a contract and any amendments, extensions, or change orders until 
completion of the project in accordance with the approved plans and specifications with 
ERA Construction Inc. for the King School Park Play Area Renovation Project in an 
amount not to exceed $650,438, which includes a contract amount of $542,032 and a 
20% contingency in the amount of $108,406 for unforeseen circumstances.  A record 
signature copy of the agreement and any amendments to be on file in the Office of the 
City Clerk.

Page 4 of 5



Finance Department 

General Services Division 

FOR: King School Park and Playground 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

Bidders 

CC:f 1--ex dev o GvJ1/L 
��r�i tY\ 9, f\ ee v:" q, 
Syf(R- Co if\ STil V CT I ovrJ 

.!6A-i (0<1)k-fuct/;.1 Cu '

E:� k- 0D f\ ) tr v c-½ �o �

ft-i/\qo-ff-·1 � � c j L� / ·-ril' c:. 
( / 

' 

M fl\ CDI' s-\-(J(
1'/oill rV\ c,,.

�off) � J\ rv 
I 

Bid Recorder: \) �� \J l, Jv�G\ 

City of Berkeley 

Abstract of Bid Worksheet 

Base Bid 

� G, S-5', Y O 0
�13�, VO 0

� G,°'-1 �q..o 

� ���1 DDU 
t S'y J- � () � \ . -�

s }S DY, d'-0 � . ou 

4 
_r; s =,- 0 () l)

4
5s�; ��

q

. 
I 

- \1 _J

��

Bid Date: 3/4/2021 

required w/ bid 

Bid Bond Addendum Reg./Exp. Subs Non-Coll.

t/ / v v 

/ ../ / / /; 
V t/ ./ V

/ v v t,/ ·/

� ,./ / v' / 
/ ./ /' /. /
J v' � / J 

/ v t/. V / 

'1 - Y- t Ci: \ 
(.) ' -� 

Bid Opener: _-4g-.1.LD7ofr-----=::..S_o_o<_� ________ ___!�_�....:...._ ______ 1;_-_�_-_:J-:_o
_:�:.......L\ __ 

Project Manager: , .. , (H� e 
• -----� � '1./u lJ \

2180 Milvia Street, Berkeley, CA 94704 Tel: 510.981.7320 TDD: 510.981.6903 Fax: 510.981.7390
E-mail: finance@ci.berkeley.ca.us

Certs I/

v 

v 
V 

/ 

,
. 

vv
,, 

v 

� 

� 

Attachment 2 - Bid results

Page 5 of 5






